Presented by: The Manager Introduced: September 16, 2024

Drafted by: Finance

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 3070

A Resolution Deappropriating \$25,000 from the Airport Runway Safety Area Shoulder Grading Capital Improvement Project; Funding was Provided by Airport Revolving Funds.

WHEREAS, under Article IX of the Home Rule Charter of the City and Borough of Juneau, the Assembly by resolution may reduce any appropriation, except for debt service or for cash deficit, provided that no appropriation may be reduced by more than the amount of the unencumbered balance; and

WHEREAS, Transfer Request T-1081 transferred \$25,000 to the Airport Runway Safety Area Shoulder Grading Capital Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, Airport revolving funds were temporarily transferred to this project as local grant match, but are now being replaced with Passenger Facility Charge fees via Ordinance 2024-01(b)(E) to meet Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement Program local grant match requirements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. Deappropriation. There is deappropriated from the Manager the sum of \$25,000 for the Airport Runway Safety Shoulder Grading Capital Improvement Project (A50-112).

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Page 2 of 2 Res. 3070

| Adopted this day of | , 2024. |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| | Beth A. Weldon, Mayor |
| Attest: | |
| Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk | |